(ii) 	� Assuming that the purchase of Digistar Shares pursuant to the Proposed Renewal is based on the maximum number of

Digistar Shares that may be purchases under the respective scenarios.
		  (a) 	 Mejar (K) Datuk Wira Lee Wah Chong holds 4,783,981 Warrants B as at 31 January 2016.
		  (b) 	� LWC Capital Sdn Bhd and Datin Wira Wa Siew Yam hold 13,595,019 and 10,167 Warrants B respectively as at 31 January

2016.
		  # 	� Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholding in LWC Capital Sdn Bhd pursuant to section 6A of the Companies Act,

1965 (“the Act”) and the shareholding of his spouse pursuant to Section 134(12)(c) of the Act.

	 

DIGISTAR CORPORATION BERHAD (603652 - K)
Annual Report 201526

STATEMENT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS
IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED RENEWAL OF SHARE BUY-BACK AUTHORITY FOR THE
PURCHASE BY DIGISTAR CORPORATION BERHAD OF ITS OWN ORDINARY SHARE

	 (b)	 Direct and Indirect Interests of the Substantial Shareholders of Digistar

		  Minimum Scenario:

Before Proposed Renewal
taking into account the Shares purchased and

held as treasury shares (i)

After Proposed Renewal
assuming 10% of share capital was purchased

and cancelled (ii)

Direct Interest Indirect Interest # Direct Interest Indirect Interest #

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
LWC Capital Sdn Bhd 65,098,526 14.27 - - 65,098,526 15.89 - -
Mejar (K) Datuk Wira
  Lee Wah Chong 46,382,549 10.17 69,321,731 15.20 46,382,549 11.32 69,321,731 16.92
Star Heritage Development
  Sdn Bhd 23,126,400 5.07 - - 23,126,400 5.64 - -
Lim Guat Deu - - 23,126,400 5.07 - - 23,126,400 5.64
Loo Ah Moy @ Loh Ng Looi 14,248,300 3.12 23,126,400 5.07 14,248,300 3.48 23,126,400 5.64

		  Maximum Scenario:

Before Proposed Renewal
taking into account the Shares purchased and

held as treasury shares (i)

After Proposed Renewal
assuming 10% of share capital was purchased

and cancelled (ii)

Direct Interest Indirect Interest # Direct Interest Indirect Interest #

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
LWC Capital Sdn Bhd (a) 78,693,545 12.45 - - 78,693,545 13.86 - -
Mejar (K) Datuk Wira
  Lee Wah Chong (b) 51,166,530 8.10 82,926,917 13.12 51,166,530 9.01 82,926,917 14.60
Star Heritage Development
  Sdn Bhd 23,126,400 3.66 - - 23,126,400 4.07 - -
Lim Guat Deu - - 23,126,400 3.66 - - 23,126,400 4.07
Loo Ah Moy @ Loh Ng Looi 14,248,300 2.25 23,126,400 3.66 14,248,300 2.51 23,126,400 4.07

		  Notes:
		  (i) 	 The share purchased and held as treasury shares as at 31 January 2016 is 7,372,808 shares.
		  (ii) 	� Assuming that the purchase of Digistar Shares pursuant to the Proposed Renewal is based on the maximum number of

Digistar Shares that may be purchases under the respective scenarios.
		  (a) 	 LWC Capital Sdn Bhd holds 13,595,019 Warrants B as at 31 January 2016.
		  (b) 	 Mejar (K) Datuk Wira Lee Wah Chong holds 4,783,981 Warrant B as at 31 January 2016
		  # 	� Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholding in LWC Capital Sdn Bhd pursuant to section 6A of the Act and the

[…]

IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED RENEWAL OF SHARE BUY-BACK AUTHORITY FOR THE

PURCHASE BY DIGISTAR CORPORATION BERHAD OF ITS OWN ORDINARY SHARE

	 (c)	� Direct and Indirect Interests of Persons Connected with the Directors and Substantial Shareholders of
Digistar

		  Minimum Scenario:

Before Proposed Renewal
taking into account the Shares purchased and

held as treasury shares (i)

After Proposed Renewal
assuming 10% of share capital was purchased

and cancelled (ii)

Direct Interest Indirect Interest # Direct Interest Indirect Interest #

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Lee Mey Ling # 54,400 0.01 - - 54,400 0.01 - -
Lee Hwa Beng # 441,000 0.10 - - 441,000 0.11 - -
Chua Mooi Hua # 164,705 0.04 - - 164,705 0.04 - -
Lee Seng Gak # 50 0.00 - - 50 0.00 - -
Lee Hwa Yang # 4,200 0.00 - - 4,200 0.00 - -

		  Maximum Scenario:

Before Proposed Renewal
taking into account the Shares purchased and

held as treasury shares (i)

After Proposed Renewal
assuming 10% of share capital was purchased

and cancelled (ii)

Direct Interest Indirect Interest # Direct Interest Indirect Interest #

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Lee Mey Ling # 54,400 0.01 - - 54,400 0.01 - -
Lee Hwa Beng (a) # 761,731 0.12 - - 761,731 0.13 - -
Chua Mooi Hua (b) # 1,259,267 0.20 - - 1,259,267 0.22 - -
Lee Seng Gak # 50 0.00 - - 50 0.00 - -
Lee Hwa Yang (c) # 9,290 0.00 - - 9,290 0.00 - -

		  Notes:
		  (i) 	 The share purchased and held as treasury shares as at 31 January 2016 is 7,372,808 shares.
		  (ii) 	� Assuming that the purchase of Digistar Shares pursuant to the Proposed Renewal is based on the maximum number of

Digistar Shares that may be purchases under the respective scenarios.
		  (a) 	 Lee Hwa Beng holds 226,231 Warrants A and 94,500 Warrants B as at 31 January 2016
		  (b) 	 Chua Mooi Hua holds 1,059,252 Warrants A and 35,250 Warrants B as at 31 January 2016.
		  (c) 	 Lee Hwa Yang Holds 5,090 Warrants A as at 31 January 2016.
		  # 	� Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholding in LWC Capital Sdn Bhd pursuant to section 6A of the Act and the

[…]

Other payables and accruals 89,511 89,511

Amount owing to subsidiaries 62,956,160 62,956,160

Amount owing to a related party 13,353 13,353

63,059,024 63,059,024

Net financial assets 51,271,783 51,271,783

2014

Financial assets

Other receivables and deposits 8,744 8,744

Amount owing by subsidiaries 63,733,395 63,733,395

Cash and bank balances 404,669 404,669

64,146,808 64,146,808

Financial liabilities

Other payables and accruals 85,790 85,790

Amount owing by subsidiaries 21,238,555 21,238,555

Amount owing to a related party 13,353 13,353

21,427,698 21,427,698

Net financial assets 42,910,110 42,910,110

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

DIGISTAR CORPORATION BERHAD (603652 - K)
Annual Report 2015126

45.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 45.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

			   (i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

				   Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

				�   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

The Group

2015 2014

RM RM

Effects on profit after taxation/equity

United States Dollar:

 - strengthened by 5% (1,215) (8,243)

 - weakened by 5% 1,215 8,243

Singapore Dollar:

 - strengthened by 5% (5,470) -

 - weakened by 5% 5,470 -

			   (ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

				�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly
from interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable
interest rates available.  Any surplus funds of the Group will be placed with licensed financial institutions
to generate interest income.

				�   Information relating to the Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk of the financial liabilities is disclosed

[…]

in Note 44.1(c) to the financial statements.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

DIGISTAR CORPORATION BERHAD (603652 - K)
Annual Report 2015 127

45.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 45.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

			   (ii)	 Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

				   Exposure to interest rate risk

The Group

2015  2014

RM RM

Fixed rate instrument

Bankers’ acceptances -   (6,086,000)

Bond (262,662,349) (259,094,861)

Hire purchase payables (2,100,451) (2,055,862)

Term loan (14,029,558) (103,125)

(278,792,358) (267,339,848)

Floating rate instrument

Fixed deposits with licensed banks 123,926,311 199,295,462

Bank overdrafts (1,198,403) (882,317)

122,727,908 198,413,145

				   Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

				�   The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis on the fixed rate instrument is not disclosed as this financial
instrument is measured at amortised cost.

				�   The following table details the sensitivity analysis on the floating rate instruments to a reasonably
possible change in the interest rate as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held
constant:-

The Group

2015  2014

RM RM

Effects on profit after taxation/equity

Increase of 100 basis points 920,459 1,488,099

Decrease of 100 basis points (920,459) (1,488,099)

			   (iii)	 Equity Price Risk

				   The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence is not exposed to equity price risk.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

DIGISTAR CORPORATION BERHAD (603652 - K)
Annual Report 2015128

45.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 45.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (b)	 Credit Risk

			�   The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and
other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals,